
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday 5th October, 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting David M. Taylor
Tel: 01302 736712

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Microsoft Teams - Virtual Meeting 

Date:       Tuesday, 13th October, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers will be 
advised on the process to follow to attend the meeting. Any members of the public or 
Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference should contact Governance 
Services on 01302 737462/736712/736723 for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site.

The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be recorded 
and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion:

Item Page No.
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th August, 2020. 1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a Summary Review of an Existing Premises Licence - 
The Corner Pocket & Majestic Suite, Bank Street, Mexborough, 
Doncaster, S64 9QD. 

5 - 72

(Appendix I to the report is not for publication as it contains
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation,
not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing
Act 2003).

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.

 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2020 
 
A Virtual MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2020, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan 

 
Councillors Steve Cox, John Gilliver and Charlie Hogarth. 
 

1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE 
TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendix E to the report and 
the additional information submitted by the objectors prior to the meeting, could 
be held in private session. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY, 
2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July, 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – ‘BROWN AT THE 

BUTTERCROSS’, TICKHILL, DONCASTER, DN11 9HT 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of ‘Brown at the Buttercross’, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT. 
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix D. 
 
Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, additional information from 
persons making representations and from the Applicant, had been circulated to 
Members of the Sub-Committee and all relevant parties, prior to the meeting.   
 
Additionally, further to the publication of the agenda papers, it was noted that Tickhill 
Town Council had withdrawn their representation to the application. Therefore, the 
information, as set out at Appendix E (ii) of the agenda papers, was to be disregarded. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

As the hearing was being held via a teleconferencing facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties, were informed by the Chair that he would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran as smoothly as possible. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application. 
 
The applicant, Mrs K Brown, was in attendance at the meeting made representations 
and answered questions. 
 
Mr R Taylor and Mr C Taylor who had made written representations in respect of the 
application, outlined their concerns and objections to the application, and answered 
questions. 
 
All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference meeting whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the application and reached a decision. 
 
All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
new Premises Licence for ‘Brown at the Buttercross’, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 
8HT, and have taken into account the written representations made and the 
evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, have decided to grant the Application in the terms as set out in 
Appendix B, as amended, subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. That the hours of operation for the off licence shall be Monday to Saturday 

11am to 6pm and Sunday 11am to 12noon and for the private dining area, 
Friday and Saturday 7pm to 11pm, and on Sunday 12pm to 5pm. 
 

2. That a sign be placed to advise patrons of the private dining area to leave 
the premises quietly so as not to create a nuisance. 

 
3. That a notice be placed in the retail areas advising customers that the 

premises shall be operating Challenge 25 and details of the scheme. 
 

4. That all staff working in the premises are trained on the operation of the 
licence and that periodically, such training is refreshed. Details of the staff 
training to be recorded and made available to Council Officers, Police or 
other relevant bodies when requested. 

 
5. That a refusals book be in operation so that when a customer is refused the 

sale of alcohol, details of the refusal is recorded in the refusals book and 
made available to Council Officers, Police or other relevant bodies when 
requested. 

 
6. Any children on the premises shall be supervised at all times by a 

responsible person. 
 
The Sub-Committee have made their decision for the following reasons.  
 

Page 2



 

A. 3 
 

The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that she was operating a new business 
promoting local and seasonal produce, and that as a result, she would be employing 8 
staff. Whilst these were not Licensing Objectives, the Applicant mentioned the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to welcome local investment and opportunities and this 
was noted. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the application made little reference to the 
steps the Applicant would take to promote the Licencing Objectives, but when 
questioned, were then satisfied that the Applicant did understand the Licensing 
Objectives, and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that together with the conditions 
imposed, the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
The Sub-Committee was prepared to ask questions about why the Applicant was 
seeking hours of operation outside of those granted by the Planning regime. The 
Applicant confirmed this was a mistake and that 
[...]
Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a summary review of an existing premises licence in respect of Corner Pocket 
& Majestic Suite, Bank Street, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9QD. The 
procedure for considering the application is set out at Appendix A. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a summary review of a premises licence. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned currently holds a Premises Licence permitting several 

licensable activities including the sale of alcohol. The application is for a 
summary review of an existing premises licence as it is in the opinion of a Senior 
Police Officer that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder or both. 
 

5. A summary of the application is attached in Appendix B to this report.  
 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached in Appendix C. 
 
7. A copy of the application is attached in Appendix D. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



8. The application for a summary review was sent to the Premises Licence 
Holder and Responsible Authorities by the Licensing Authority upon receipt. 

 
9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority's Statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence 
before it. 
 

10. The current premises licence, which shows the permitted licensable activities 
and conditions, is reproduced in Appendix E. 
 

11. As required by the Act, the Licensing Authority considered any appropriate 
interim steps. Details of the decisions taken by the licensing committee and 
evi
[...]

before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 

and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any further 

information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion of the 
Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the Applicant 
questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any other party 
that wishes to question the Applicant may request permission to do so.  
If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question the 
Applicant. 

 
(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 

do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question the 
party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee questions, 
any other party wishing to question the party that has addressed the 
Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do so.  If granted, 
the party or parties receiving permission may question the Applicant. 

 
Order of Addresses under paragraph (c) 

 
 Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 

above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c) 
above, shall be:- 

 
[1] Any representative of a “responsible authority” (as defined in the 

Act) 
 

[2] Any other party opposing the Applicant 
 
[3] Any other party not falling within category [1] or [2] above, or 

category [4] below 
 
[4] Any other party supporting the Application 
 

Page 14



Permission to question or cross-examine the Applicant or other 
party 

 
A party may qu
[...]
st issued, your client 
number and your contract number are shown below.   
 
Rateable Value (£):   B 4301- 33000 
Premises Band:    B 
Date licence First Issued: 9th August 2015 
Client Number:    
Contract Number:    
 
If you believe any of these details to be incorrect you must contact us without 
delay. 

 

7) The granting of this licence does not relieve the applicant of the need to 
ensure that the appropriate planning permission is in place.  Furthermore, 
there are circumstances when, as a condition of planning permission, a 
terminal hour has been set for the use of the premises for commercial 
purposes.  Where these hours are different to the licensing hours, the licence 
holder must observe the earlier closing time.  Premises that operate in breach 
of their planning permission are liable to prosecution under planning law. 
 

8) Where applicable, we have taken this opportunity to update the conditions on 
the licence and remove any conditions which we believe to be obsolete or a 
duplication of mandatory conditions or which duplicate other statutory 
requirements or duties or responsibilities placed on the employer by other 
legislation.  If you believe that any of the removed conditions should remain on 
the licence then please contact us to discuss this further. 
 

9) The 2003 Act provides special arrangements for the continuation of 
permissions under a premises licence when the holder of a licence dies 
suddenly, becomes bankrupt/insolvent/dissolved, mentally incapable, ceases 
to be entitled to work in the UK or the licence is surrendered. In the normal 
course of events, the licence would immediately lapse in such circumstances. 
The Act provides for the licence to be capable of being reinstated in a discrete 
period of time in certain circumstances.  A person who may apply for the grant 
of a premises licence may apply within 28 consecutive days of the lapse for 
the transfer of the licence to them with immediate effect pending the 
determinati
[...]
tart 
09.00 End 
04.00 New Year’s Eve Start 09.00 End 06.00 

 
 

Page 43



P
age 44



DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date of hearing:- 17/9/20 

We have considered the application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence 

of Corner Pocket and Majestic Suite, Bank Street, Mexborough and have taken into 

account the Application made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are 

appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Committee have carefully considered the matters raised by the Police and 

Superintendent Thomas in the Certificate and notice and the practical implications of 

all of the interim steps available including taking no action or modification of the 

licence. Based on the evidence of serious crime contained in the application the 

authority has concluded that it is necessary to take the interim step of suspending 

the licence with immediate effect.  

In reaching their Decision the Licensing Sub Committee was mindful of the 

requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 and that in carrying out its functions under the 

Act, must do so with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In considering all 

of the above factors, the Committee, balancing the interests of all parties to the 

hearing has resolved to suspend the licence with immediate effect pending the full 

review hearing. The sub-committee deemed the above step to be necessary to 

uphold the licensing objective of Crime and disorder. 

The committee heard that there had been a serious incident on Sunday 13th 

September 2020 and it was put to them that this meets the definition as set out in the 

relevant legislation and they agree. In fact it is noted that this appears to have been 

agreed by the Premises.  The Police further say that there have been other incidents 

which they are only now aware of and have categorised these as under reporting. 

Without any details the committee
[...]
a management and 

business structure of a similar nature. His role would sit within the super 

management structure of the business and its sites reporting to Peter Eyre, but, 

as detailed, his principle task would be continued management of the Corner 

Pocket and its team. 

 

 A number of individuals within the business at differing management levels will be 

put through the Personal Licence Alcohol training course to achieve their Personal 

Licence qualification. This will enable an appropriate condition to be placed upon 

the Licence at the busiest times for the Corner Pocket, such that a Personal 

Licence Holder is always present at those times. 

 
 All will continue to work with the current DPS at site Gail Eyre to transition 

experience within the structure at all levels. Gail has substantial experience in her 

own right and whose role as DPS (in recent times) is without any critical comment 

in any of the proceedings by the authorities.    

 

 

Page 50



 
The Premises’ Commitment to Enhanced Engagement 

 
 Participation in the “Best Bar None” scheme, alongside continued participation in 

“Pubwatch” (when available and running) will be undertaken by the premises.  

 

 Participation in the “Ask for Angela” scheme including an associated training for 

staff members.  

 

Change to Security Team at The Corner Pocket 

 

Prior to the service of the closure notice and review proceedings, consideration had been 

given by management (and indeed raised with the provider) in respect of the quality of 

the door team provided by them under their contract for the premises.   

 

Negotiations had already begun to enhance the security offering with the employment of 

a different third party provider for security (mid- august 2020).  Clearly those have now 

sensibly been brought forward and form part of this enhanced security package. 

 

The Premises Licence Holders have reached agreement with Proactive Security Ltd. 

Mr. Richard Dyson (Mana
[...]
he Licensing Authority upon request.  

15. Appropriate signage shall be displayed in prominent positons, informing 

customers they are being recorded on CCTV.  A staff member from the premises 

that is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises 

at all times the premises are open to the public.  This staff member will be able to 

show the Police or authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority recent data 

footage with the minimum of delay when requested upon a complaint GDPR 

request.   

16. The licence holder/Designated Premises Supervisor/Manager or member of staff 

nominated shall actively participate in any local pub watch or similar scheme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Public Safety  

 

 

1. The premises shall operate a dispersal policy and all staff shall be trained in its 

implementation.  

2. Toilet checks to be undertaken and such checks to be recorded and undertaken on 

a random basis every hour.  

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

1. A record of complaints shall be maintained on the premises to record details of 

any complaints received.   

 

 

Protection of Children from Harm  

 

   

1. A drugs policy shall be in effect and all staff shall be trained in the implementation 

of the policy.  The policy should be made available to the Police and authorised 

Officers of the Licensing Authority upon request.  

2. Any drugs confiscated from customers shall be stored in a locked and secured 

container and the Police shall be notified.  A log will be maintained and kept with 

the drugs container.  It will contain details of the date and time of the finding, 

whom found by, when deposited, when collected by Police and signatures of the 

depositor and collector.  

Page 54



DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date of hearing:- 1/10/20 

We have considered the representations made by the legal representative of the 

Premises Licence Holder of Corner Pocket and Majestic Suite, Bank Street, 

Mexborough, against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority on the 17th 

September 2020, namely to suspend the licence and we have taken into account the 

steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 

Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Committee have carefully considered additional measures that have been taken 

by the Premises Licence Holder, in particular the changes to the operational 

management structure, the commitment to enhanced engagement in the area, the 

comprehensive training of staff, the change to the security team, enhanced security 

technology and the change to conditions on the premises license and the financial 

resources committed to ensure this all happens. The Committee acknowledges that 

the Premises Licence Holder has been in constructive discussions with the police in 

order to promote the Licensing Objectives, specifically in respect of crime and 

disorder.  

On that basis, the Licensing Sub-Committee have resolved to lift the suspension of 

the licence with immediate effect. In reaching their Decision the Licensing Sub 

Committee was mindful that the police have not raised any objections to the 

representations made by the Premises Licence Holder representative and have 

expressed that they are quite content with all the measures. 

A full review hearing will take place on the 13th October 2020. 

APPENDIX H

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th August, 2020.
	5 Application for a Summary Review of an Existing Premises Licence - The Corner Pocket & Majestic Suite, Bank Street, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9QD.
	Appendix D_Redacted
	Appendix E_Redacted
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I - NOT PART OF THE PUBLIC REPORT






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2020

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held via MICROSOFT 
TEAMS AS A VIRTUAL MEETING on TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2020, at 10.00 
am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Iris Beech (In the Chair)

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.

1 To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting 

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendix I to the report, 
could be held in private session.

2 Declarations of interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th August, 2020 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th August, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Application for a Summary Review of an Existing Premises Licence - The Corner 
Pocket & Majestic Suite, Bank Street, Mexborough, Doncaster, S64 9QD. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a summary review in respect of The 
Corner Pocket & Majestic Suite, Mexborough.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

As the hearing was being held via a Teleconferencing Facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties were informed by the Chair that she would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran smoothly as possible.

The Licensing Officer introduced the application and outlined the salient points.

The Solicitor representing the Applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee, made 
representations and answered questions.

The Solicitor representing the Licence Holder, addressed the Sub-Committee, made 
representations and answered questions.



A. 2

All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference meeting whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the application and reached a decision.

All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
review of the Premises Licence of the Corner Pocket and Majestic Suite, Bank 
Street, Mexborough, and having taken into account the application made and 
the evidence presented today, and having taken into account the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance 
and the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee has noted that the 
Premises Licence Holder has taken extensive measures including a change in 
management structure and a change in door staff.  On that basis, the Sub-
Committee has decided to modify the Conditions on the Premises Licence.

The Licence will include all of the conditions at pages 52 to 54 of the agenda, 
together with those detailed at Annex 2 which are not included at pages 52 to 
54.
 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the modified Conditions will promote the 
licencing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


